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GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950
LIST OF REQUESTS

Tariff Concessions which the Government of CANADA
request s from the Governments of the NETHERLANDS |
BELGIUM and LUXEMBURG Xconomic Union,
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Prepent Rate Proposed Rate

‘ariff Item No, - Description of Products of Duty of Duty
13 Butchers' meatss
d) horsemeat 12 p.c. g p.c.
28 Natural honey 12 p.co B el
ex K9 Apples and pears, fresh
a) Apples
| 1. from Febrvary 1 to May 31 inclusive 6 p.c. 6 p.e.
2, from June 1 to January %1 inclusive 12 p.c. See note

Note: It is requested that for the
period December 1 to January
31 inclusive, the rate shall

be 6 p.c.
b) Pears |
1. from February 1 to May 31 inclusive 6 p.c. b p.c.
&, from June 1 to January 31 inclusive 12 p.co Ses note

Note: It is requested that for the
period December 1 to January
31 inclusive, the rate ghall

be 6 p.c.
b2 Fruits named in items 59 to 61, dried,
also cut in pileces or in slicess
a) Apples and pears 12 p.c. 6 p.c.
69 Rye Sy Y e

In accordance with Article II, para It
of the G.A.T.T. the following notes in
respect of item 69 are proposed for
discussions? |

Note 1 - 1In each crop year the selling
prices for rye shall not exceed by
more than f,2.80 per 100 kg, in the
Netherlands or fr., 36.91 per 100 kg.
in Belgium.lLuxemburg the averags
landed cost duty-paid of rye of
comparable kind and quality imported




Pariff Item No,

NETHERLANDS, BELGIUM
. & = and LUXEMBURG BCONOMIC

UNIOH

Present Rate Proposed Rate

Description of Products

of Duty

of Duty

69

71

72

Rye

Note 1 -~ (cont'd)
in the previous crop year; provided, however,
that the domestic selling price per 100 kg.
of such rye shall not be required to be
reduced in any crop year by more than f,3,79
or fr. 50,00 respectively per 100 kg. or 20
per cent of the domestic selling price in
the previous crop year whichever is the less:
and provided further that when the landed
cost together with the maximum import duty
exceeds the average selling price of the
previous c¢rop year the current sales price
may equal the actusl landed ¢ost duty-paid
plus f,2.80 or fr. 306,91 respectively per
100 kg, but shall not be in sxcess of this
amount ,

Note 2 -
No mixing regualation shall be authorized
which will require more than a total of 35
per cent of domestic rye or similar domestic
products to be mixed with imported rye in
the production of flour,

Note 3 -
The maximum import duty as defined in Article
3L, para 4 of the Havana Charter will apply
to Note 1,

Barley Free
Note:

In accordance with Article II, para 4
of the G.A.T.T. it is proposed that
discugsions be entered into with a view
to limiting the monopoly duty on barley
in a manner similar to that suggested
with respect to item 69 (rye)n

Oats Free
Notes

In accordance with Article II, para U
of the G.A.T.Ts it is proposed that
discussiong he entered into with a view
to limiting the monopoly duty on barley
in & manner similar to that suggested
with respect to item 69 (rye)n
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ariff Item No,

Description of Products

NETHERLANDS A BELGIUM
and LUXEMBURG HCONOMIC

UNION

Pregent Rate Preposed Rate

of Duty

L e i +F AL i Fushion i, TG ke oy

75
ox &)
120
a)
121
13U

6OU

Gareal flours:
of wheat

In relating the monopoly duties for wheat
flour and wheat it is suggested that the
extraction ratio contained in the Inter-
national Wheat Agreement should be used
as a bagis for calculating the monopoly
duty on wheat flour, i.e., the monopoly
duty for wheat multiplied by 1.4

Fish prepared or preserved, not coming under

item 203 -
contained in boxes, earthenware containers

or in hermetically sealed containers:

3, Others
A_. Balmon

Crustaceanas and mollusce, prepared or
preserved, not coming under item 21

Alimentary pastes

Footwear of rubber

3 P,

20 P.C,

2 Pela

15 p.co
24 p.c.

of Duty
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Tariff Concessions which the Government of CANADA
requests from the Governments of the NETHERLANDS,

BELGIUM and LUXEMBURG Economic Union, and

affecting their interest in the BELGIAN CONGO and

RUANDA-URUNDI %ariff.,

Tariff Item No, Description of Products
13 Honey of all kinds, natural or artificisl
15 Fish, molluscs and crustaceans, of all kinds:
I Imported in tins, jers or other like
receptacles
19 Meat:
d) Meats, preserved, imoorted in tinsg
2 o of horsemeat, prepered in any manner
e other, including beef ond mutton,

prepered, other than as Ycorned
beef", and preparations contsining
mest, lard, etc.

Present Rate
of Duty

30%

15%

Free

30%

Proposed Rate
of Duty

5%

Free

Free

15%



Confidential

GENERAL AGREEMENT OE TARIFFS AND TRADE

TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

LIST OF REQUESTS

Tariff Concessiong which the Government of CANADA requests

from the Governmehts of the NETHERLANDS, BELGIUM and

LUXEMBURG Economic Union, and affecting their interest in
the SURINAM tariff

Present Rate  Proposed Rate

- Teriff Item No. | Description of Products of Duty ~ of Duty
ex 49 Sardines and herring in tins 20 peCo 10 poCa
ex 49 Fish, dried | 20 PeCo 10 pecCo

49 All other fish, salted or in

brine, as well as stockfish in

receptacles containing more than
10 kilogrammes net weighte. KGo 0,025 Flo 0,015 Fl,
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GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARTFFS AND TRADK

TARIFY NEGOTIATIONS 1950

LIST OF REQUESTS

Tariff Concessions which the Government of CANADA
requests from the Governments of the NETHERLANDS,
BELGIUM and LUXEMBURG Economic Union, and
affecting their interest in the BELGIAN CONGO and
RUANDA.-URUNDI teoriff.

Present Rate Proposed Rate

Tariff Item No. Description of Products of Duty of Duty
13 Honey of all kinds, natural or artificial 30% %
15 Fish, molluscs and crustacesns, of all kindsg
I Imported in tins, jars or other like
receptacles 15%- Pree
19 Meatbs
a) Meats, preserved, imvorted in tins:
2o of horsemeat, prepsred in any manner Free Free
%o other, including beef snd mutton,

prepered, other than as “corned
beef", and preparations contzining
mest, lard, etc. BO% 15%
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GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

LIST OF REQUESTS

Tariff Concessions which the Govermment of CANADA requests

from the Governments of the NETHERLANDS, BELGIUM and

LUXEMBURG Economi¢ Union, and affecting their interest in
the SURINAM tariff

e P e S

Present Rate  Proposed Rate

Tariff Item No. Descriptiop of Products of Duty of Duty
ex 49 Sardines and herring in tins 20 peCo 10 pocCo
ex 49 Fish, dried | 20 poCo 10 pecCo

49 All other fish, salted or in

brine, as well as stockfish in

receptacles containing more than
10 kilogrammes net weightoe KGe 0,020 Fl, 0,015 Fl,



Vet L

=0 oEu b MR LA waeg Bemd BAATE  BE e el BN o Rl RS el e

-' T . K
B B A 5 ;
LOT %
M o
g0y 13

s PN el el G R b e e as BT e

(b
Lt

i
(i

T
4
1
3
] 9 -
- - ~
“) T - l| _.-" r

GENIRAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFS

T R e B e R L e R T R o bl AR LR e el B

9t

AL TTTRATRINVRT Y T T
b .Jl .ﬂ:."I e L.".'- } I: T I

Sepuanmb

PARTIR MBGOTLATIONS 1950

-rhbhnmku. o L, ettt k] bt | Wt i o A Sy e e, e il e ALy

Ligt of requests
concesgions whicli the Governnents oi

i e LWL e B SR el e PN e R SadE St ] Swied Pawr el Rows W8 Ssieeh b

Desienation of products
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SECRET

Torquay, 23-

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFF3 AND TRADE

whie i e - A i ] s il

- TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

P PR

10-50

Tariff concegsions which the Governments of the Benelux-~countries
request from the Government of Canada.

This list supercedes the provisional list of 9th September 1950,

i..f L] b | i
" Statist - Description of Products M.IF.N, Pref, Requested rate
ical no, i P i a tariff tariff of duty
6 D Vegetable seeds, not mentioned,
in packages of more than 1 1lb. O 02% 1n.1b, 10%. abolition
! o b w2 p
of imperial
preference
5 Whole fruit strawberry, black- 10% ,abolition
currant and gooseberry pulp 2 001D, of imperial
nreference
- ' 1 *‘
6 Cordials and liqueurs B L.50 p.pr. % 1.50 plus
gall.plus $7 $ 2,50
g f All chemicals and drugs
when of the kind not pro-
duced in Ganada
8,35 cx: fatty alcohols 15% free 8%
g1t All chemicals and drugs
when of 2 kind not »ro-
duced in Canada 15% free free
ex: notasgium permanganate
2xs naphtaluene, crude
¢zt mono=- And paradichloro-
benzene
exs monochloracetic acid
and sodium salt
exe activated carbon
2 (1) Glue 25% 10% 10%
2 (ii) Gelat ine 25% 107 10%
r . ; i / . of
32 ¢ 2329 Gelatine, edible N5% 10% 10%
e Oxides, fireproofs. rough
stuff, fillers, laundry
blueing and colours dry
¥ls D e : :
5189 ex: colours dry n,o.n, 175% el 1257
49 8216 Varnishes, lacquers,
japans, japan driers. 15 £ g211, 15 ¢ =all, 15 ¢ geall.
liquid driers and oil L 15% L 5% 1 5%
finishes, n.o.p.
L8 Common and colourless
windowglass 107 free free
19 Glass in sheets snd bent-
plate rlass n.o.p. 20% free free
Qé Introduction of a special
L sub-oaragraph for the full |
' * 1
lead cut crystal 10% 10
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9157

ex b5 d

6166/
6165
6167

ex 553

2342

ex 557 b
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ex 558 b/b

3361

3485

689 205,

.
equest of Surinam

“X 329
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Vessels, dredges,scows,yachts

boats and otner water-horne
craft, built outside of
of any material, destined
use or service in GCanadinn
waters, n.o.p.

ex: "Lake-~gsteamers" |

f'op

ilectric wireless or radio-
aonaratug and completbe
parts thereof

ex: parts

ex: radio-apvaratus n,o.p.

Blankets of any material ., not

to include horse hlllhﬁtu,

automobile~ or steamerrups,

or similar articles:

ex: blankets wholly or 1in
part of wool or hair

Garnetted material, wholly
of silk, synthetic textile
fibres and filaments ob-
tained by disintegraling
cocoons: yarns of fabrics
prJparﬁwlzfor use {WTﬂﬂﬁﬂ
wholly of s4lk e1w ot
more udvanced than ﬂleHP
BLC, 1.0 o

exX: rayon staple |

Rovings, yarns and WAT DS
wholly of synthebic Lexlile
Fibres or [ilaments

1L hr o

et

more advanced than singlen,
not. colored, with nolb nore

thart 7 turns

b) n.o.p.,

BX: Viscose-ravon
bextile yarn

to the irneh

Filament

Ename1led carriacse, [loop:
shellf and table falJ PJLJth
Linoleum and coprl
or carpeths

exe: linoleum

ijnp

Charcoal
in ‘the

animal, for
roefining of

156
S

Ol'ety of metal n.o, Dt
eX: bauxite ore

all chemicals . drugs
when of a kind ok Lo

1in Canada
exXs aloine
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Torquay, Jamzfap A95% 1951

ENTRY INTO NEGOTIATIONS

o s A L A e A S N e T et

The Delegation of CANADA and the

Delegation cof BENELUX

inform the Executliwve

Secretary that they have today entered into negotiations,

They accordingly enclose herewith two copies of the

lists of off'ers exchanged. (Canadian Offers to Benselux

, copies Nos. & & 6.)

Lot

kit
L \.

=t '---‘L“"ﬂm?v*-"ﬂhn"-""ﬁ :&mm s

L] L &

¢ e & o e o 9 & @ &

for the Delegation of CANADA

@ ] L

. ] o B % .‘l ' !
|I - ) _I"I .4 e v d ] rll ‘-'I I1 iy '."

e e ©& @ & @ © & o a4 a » b & e 6 o o

for the Delegation of Benelux

k., Wyndham White, Esq.
Executive Secretary
Interim Commission for ITO
Princes Hotel

Torquay




MOST SECRET Copy NOu vesenvosns

TARII'F PROPOSALS BY CANADA

in reply to requests received from Benelux,

These proposals represent the Tariff con-
cesslons which Canada is prepared to make

as part of a reciprocal and mutually advantageous
agreement and they may be withdrawn, in whole or
in part, in the light of the aggregate resultls

of the Tariff negotiations at Torquay.

This document 1s the property solely and exclusively

of the

GOVLRMMENT OF CAlNADA

It 1s MOST SLCRET and must not be made public, in

whole or in part, in any manner whatsoever,

TORQUAY,
January 29, 1951,



MOST SECRIET COpy NOs sevesosena

Tariff Concessions offered by Canada to Benelux

Part T - Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff

Present
Most~
Tariry - Favoured-
Item Nation Rate
Na, Descriptlion of Products Rate Of fered
156 (e) LiqueursS....eses.,.per gallon .
of the strength of proof $L..50 L, OO
And in additilon thereto, under
all tariffs, $8,00 per gallon of
the strength of proof,
232c¢ Gelatine, e€dible secevecsvosssssns 25 PeCo 22% p.c,
Ex,329 BAUXItE OF€ wesescecescsosscscsonas FIEE Free

558b Rovings, yarns and warps wholly of
synthetic textlle fibres or
filaments, not more advanced than
gingles, not coloured, with not
more than seven turns to the inch,
under such regulations as the

Minister may prescribe:-

(a) Produced from cellulose
ACETATE L eeessosoocses . m by @ b Being negotiated with U.D5,

(b) Nﬂoipl 89 6099660009000 000a00208 Being negOtiated with Ug-S.

689 Charcoal, animal, for use in the
refining of SUZAT seseeersssscone <5 DeCo 20 p.c.
Ex-7ll Fatty alCOhOlS *900000asera0v0000 0 20 p.C,, lo ng¢

Part II ~ Preferential Tarifif

Present
Tariff British
Ttem Preferential Rate
No , Description of Products ~_Rate ~~ _Offered

232c  Gelatine, edible sevsseseroses 10 p.c. T3 PoCo
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EADINI T Torquay, 29-1-'51.

GENERAL, AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE
[ARTFF NEGOTTIATIONS 1950

PROVISIONAL LIST OF OFFERS

Tarift concessiong offered by the Governments of the Benelux-
countries imn response to regquests recodlwved from the Government of

Canada .
Tariftft Pregsent . \
i : . . * Concessions Offcrs mnd
Item Deaserintion of products rate of | My e o
s PrOUUCLE L4 requested remarks

nao, duty
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1% Butcher's meat:
d. Horseflesh 12% a% No principal
supplier.

Natural honey 12% 5 No principal
subplicr, Im-
ports from Ca-
nada in 1948
and 1949 nikil,
Monopoly duty
Or COorTespond-
ing Pelsiam-
Luxemburg
charge to be
discusased with
U.o. A,

no
T
Lt

Apples, peaxs and quinces,
Tresh:
Q. Applos:
Le February 1 to liay 51, |
tneluasive % (05 Reduced at Ge-
neva from 12%
t0 6%. No mono-
poly dubty or
corresponding
Belgium-Luxen-—-
burg charge.
No principal
supplicr.,

T
D

2o dune 1 to January 5L,

inclusive 129 w1 2% Customs duty
and Netherlands
monopoly duty
0T COorrasnond-
1ing Belgium-
Luxemburg
charge hound
at Geneva to a
maximme of 20%.,
No principal
supplier.



Tarid
Ltem
N0 .
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62

11

<

120

s
i Present
Description of products rabe of
duty

o e el gl By BTRET Bl W B T e oEm

;pﬂ o P (’ .t l f 5 l i u
L. Pﬂbruary L to May %1,
inclusive 6%
Zedune 1 to January 71, #
1nclusive 1.2%
Fruit specified under items
59 to 61, dried, whether ox
not cut in pileces or sliced:
2. apples and pears 12%
Rye free
Barley free
Onts frec
ercaol Tlouress
G . wheat 3%
50. 000

2R EMPT .

s
oL

&l o

ey

ih, prepared or preserved
included under item 20
jmport@d in tins, jars,
1 hermetically sealed
uontanu&gg
e %, Salnon i
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Offers and
remarks

Concessions
requested

i Peww N Erege

Reduced at Geneva
from 12% Lo 6%,
Mo monopoly duty
or corresponding
Be lgiun-~Luxemburs
charge, No nprin-
61pa4.h1;gpliexu

Customs duty and
Netherlands mono-
poly duty or cor-
esponding bDel-
gium-Luxemburg
charge bound at
Geneva to a maxiw
mure of 20%., N
principal suppllel .

Reduced at Geneva
from 15% to 12%,
No principal sup-
pliler. Imports
from Canada in
1948 and 1949
nihil.,

free Ofifers bind frec,
Benelux willing
to digcuss note,

Offer: bind Lfrca,
Benelux willing
to discuss notao.,

Offer: ind TFaé,
Benelw: willing
o discuss note

fraeae

discussed
the principal
Jeoe A,

M) e

To be
with
suppliers

Reduced at Geneva
from 25% to 20%.
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ex 121 Crustaceans and moluscs,
prepared or preserved,
not coming under item 21,
except snails 25% 15% Offer: 22% .
onalils to be ne-
gotiated with

France.,

134 Alimentary pastes 15% 10% No principal
supplier,

604 Tootwear of rubber 2 4. 1.5% Benelux requests

specification.
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Torquay, {3-10-50,
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GENERAL ACREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE
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TARIFE NEGOTIATIONS 1950
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PROVISIONAL LIST OF OFFRRS
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Tariff concessions offered by the Government of Surinam 1n res-—
ponse to requests received from the Government of Canada .-

Tariff Present
Ttem Description of products rate of Concessions Offers and
No, duty ruquuuiﬁd remarks
ex 49 Sardines and herring in tins 20 p.cs 10 p.cC. bound at
Geneva
ex 49 Iish, dried 20 DsCs 1O DeCy bound at
Geneva

49 All other fish, salted or 1in
brine, as well as stockfish in
receptacles containing more than
10 kilogrammes net welght 40,0206 [,0.015 bound at

PeKE PekE Feneva



CANADIAN DELEGATION DELEGATION DU CANADA

Lo GATT

Princes Hotel
Lorguay
March 21 s 1901

Dear Sir:

L have been instructed to inform you that
the Delegation of Benelux and my Pelegation have
found it imposalble to complete bi-lateral negotlia-

tions at Torquay,

Yours slncerely

A e / u""f‘

H, H. Wright
Secretary

T,

B, Wyndham White, Rgq.
Bxecutive Secretary
Interim Commission for ITO
Princes Hotel, Torquay




DELEGATIONS DE BELGIQUE, DE LUXEMBOURG ET DES PAYS-BAS

DELEGATIONS OF BELGIUM, LUXEMBURG AND THE NETHERLANDS

No. 488/Sch.,

Dear Sir,

TORQUAY, <<nd March 19851

The delegations of the Benelux countries have the honour

to inform you that their representatives having held tariff nego-

tiations with the delegation of Canada have reached the conclusion

that, for the time being, & basis for an agreement could not be found,

For the Delegation of the

Belgium-Luxemburg=Liconomic Union

P .
: ’:; fﬂ{‘__ f:j"f : f‘i 'ﬂ*""!gf’
x fﬁj#\”*{ T f,r
{_4 “_,.-"". ; ’
[
-
o o e Ghait

To the Lxecutive Secretary
Princes Hotel

lorgueay

(“gﬂ 22636 - '5()

For the Delegation
of the Netherlands

JeHeCo Schell



	Outcome of the Bilateral Negotiation between Benelux and Canada under the Torquay Round 1950-51

